in one of the Group companies. An ad personam amount will be given once the discount recognised is

stopped when the employee retires. On the basis of this, the Energy Discount provision is no longer subject

to actuarial measurement.

The assumptions used for actuarial evaluations are shown hereunder:

AS AT 31 DECEMBER

2022

Technical annual discount rate 3.77% - 3.63%

Annual inflation rate 5.9% per il 2023. 2.3% per il 2024. 2.0% dal 2025

Annual rate of total compensation increase 6.9% per il 2023. 3.3% per il 2024. 3.0% dal 2025

Rate of increase in employee termination benefits 5.9% per il 2023. 3.2% per il 2024. 3.0% dal 2025

A sensitivity analysis, as at 31 December 2022, related to the main actuarial assumptions included in the cal-

culation model is shown hereunder, considering the base line scenario described above and increasing and

decreasing the annual average discount rate, the average inflation rate and the turnover rate. The results

obtained can be summarised in the following table:

(in thousands of Euro) AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2022

Discount rate
+0.50%

Discount rate
-0.50%

Inflation rate
+0.25%

Inflation rate
-0.25%

Turnover
rate

+2.00%

Turnover
rate

-0.50%

TFR 1,612 1,737 1,692 1,655 1,683 1,670

8.17 FINANCIAL LIABILITIES (CURRENT AND NON-CURRENT)

The table hereunder shows current and non-current financial liabilities as at 31 December 2022 and 2021:

(in thousands of Euro) AS AT 31 DECEMBER

2022 2021 change

CURRENT
NON-

CURRENT CURRENT
NON-

CURRENT CURRENT
NON-

CURRENT

Payables due to banks 118,267 522,903 564,335 181,251 (446,068) 341,652

Bond loans - 5,052 - 5,052 - -

IRS derivatives - - - 5,833 - (5,833)

Payables for cash pooling to subsidiaries 108,413 - 169,516 - (61,103) -

Payables due to other lenders 581 1,822 635 2,350 (54) (528)

Other financial payables 500 - 3,225 - (2,725) -

TOTAL 227,761 529,777 737,711 194,486 (509,950) 335,291

152

Payables due to banks include three loans with the following characteristics:

	O the loan disbursed in 2016 by the European Investment Bank (EIB) for a nominal 100,000 thousand euro,

maturing in 2032 and with a residual value as at 31 December 2022 of 81,250 thousand euro (89,583

thousand euro at the end of the previous year). The contract envisages the payment of quarterly de-

ferred floating rate instalments; to hedge interest rate risk, the Company has entered into IRS derivative

contracts for a notional value of 100,000 thousand euro, the fair value of which as at 31 December 2022